Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

25

$ in Millions

2018 Current Outlook

Leasing(2) Uniti Fiber(2) Uniti Towers(2) CLEC(2) Corporate(2) Uniti(2)

Net income $360.5 $14.6 ($5.5) $0.6 ($344.4) $25.7

Depreciation and amortization 333.9 115.6 7.8 2.0 0.4 459.7

Interest expense - 3.4 - - 316.3 319.8

Income tax expense (benefit) - (8.8) (0.7) 0.2 (0.5) (9.8)

EBITDA $694.4 $124.8 $1.6 $2.8 ($28.2) $795.4

Stock-based compensation - 2.3 0.5 - 6.0 8.7

Transaction related costs &
Other - 1.4 - - 0.7 2.0

Adjusted EBITDA $694.4 $128.5 $2.0 $2.8 ($21.5) $806.1

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) Represents mid-point of management’s best estimate based on underlying assumptions as of the date of this presentation.  Final purchase price allocations, future acquisitions, capital

markets transactions, changes in market conditions, and other factors are excluded from our projections.   There can be no assurance that our actual results will not differ materially from
the estimates set forth above.

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

26

$ in Millions

Uniti 2018
Current Outlook(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(3)

Uniti 2018
Pro Forma(3)

Net income $25.7 $6.3 $32.0

Depreciation and amortization 459.7 3.2 462.9

Interest expense 319.8 - 319.8

Income tax expense (benefit) (9.8) - (9.8)

EBITDA $795.4 $9.4 $804.6

Stock-based compensation 8.7 - 8.7

Transaction related costs & Other 2.0 - 2.0

Adjusted EBITDA $806.1 $9.4 $815.4

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) Represents mid-point of management’s best estimate based on underlying assumptions as of the date of this presentation.  Final purchase price allocations, future acquisitions, capital

markets transactions, changes in market conditions, and other factors are excluded from our projections.   There can be no assurance that our actual results will not differ materially from
the estimates set forth above.

(3) 2018 pro forma Adjusted EBITDA assumes the TPx and CenturyLink transactions occurred on January 1, 2018.

Uniti
2017

Uniti
2018(2)

Net (loss) income attributable to common shares ($16.6) $17.3

[…]

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 10.7 (3.9)
Amortization of deferred financing costs and debt discount 23.1 24.8
Stock based compensation 7.7 8.7
Non-real estate depreciation and amortization 60.8 81.7
Straight-line revenues (15.1) (17.0)
Maintenance capital expenditures (4.4) (7.7)
Amortization of discount on convertible preferred stock 3.0 3.0
Adjustment to deferred tax valuation allowance and tax rate change (36.2) -
Other non-cash revenue, net (14.9) (28.2)
Adjustments for noncontrolling interests (0.3) (1.5)

Adjusted FFO attributable to common shareholders $424.8 $452.5

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

27

$ in Millions

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) Represents mid-point of management’s best estimate based on underlying assumptions as of the date of this presentation.  Final purchase price allocations, future acquisitions, capital markets

transactions, changes in market conditions, and other factors are excluded from our projections.   There can be no assurance that our actual results will not differ materially from the estimates set forth
above.

Uniti 2018
Current

Outlook(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (3) Uniti 2018

Pro Forma(3)

Net (loss) income attributable to common shares $17.3 $6.3 $23.6
Real estate depreciation and amortization 378.0 3.2 381.2
Participating securities’ share in earnings 2.6 - 2.6
Participating securities’ share in FFO (2.6) - (2.6)
Adjustments for noncontrolling interests (8.6) - (8.6)

FFO attributable to common shareholders $386.7 $9.4 $396.1
Transaction related costs 5.9 - 5.9
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (3.9) - (3.9)
Amortization of deferred financing costs and debt discount 24.8 - 24.8
Stock based compensation 8.7 - 8.7
Non-real estate depreciation and amortization 81.7 - 81.7
Straight-line revenues (17.0) (0.6) (17.0)
Maintenance capital expenditures (7.7) - (7.7)
Amortization of discount on convertible preferred stock 3.0 - 3.0
Adjustment to deferred tax valuation allowance and tax rate change - - -
Other non-cash revenue, net (28.2) - (28.2)
Adjustments for noncontrolling interests (1.5) (0.6) (1.5)

Adjusted FFO attributable to common shareholders $452.5 $8.0 $460.4

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

28

$ in Millions

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) Represents mid-point of management’s best estimate based on underlying assumptions as of the date of this presentation.  Final purchase price allocations, future acquisitions, capital markets

transactions, changes in market conditions, and other factors are excluded from our projections.   There can be no assurance that our actual results will not differ materially from the estimates set forth
above.

(3) 2018 pro forma AFFO assumes the TPx and CenturyLink transactions occurred on January 1, 2018.